incorporated by reference into a short form prospectus, including any annual information forms, material
change reports (except confidential material change reports), business acquisition reports, interim financial
statements, audited annual financial statements, management’s discussion and analysis and information
circulars filed by OceanaGold with applicable securities commissions or similar authorities in Canada on
SEDAR at www.sedar.com after the date of this Circular and before the OceanaGold Meeting, are deemed to
be incorporated by reference into this Circular.

(This page has been left blank intentionally.)

C-1

APPENDIX C
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF OCEANAGOLD

AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

C-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2015

US$000s
OGC

(i)

OGC

Waihi acquisition
(ii)

OGC
Pro forma
 prior to

Arrangement
Romarco

(iii)

Impact of the
Arrangement

(iv)
OGC

Pro forma

Assets

Current assets

Cash and equivalents  48,707  (ii)B 1,293  50,000  145,101  (iv)  (15,100)   180,001

Trade and other receivables  31,543   2,077  33,620  227   -   33,847

Derivatives and other financial assets  596   -  596  -   -   596

Assets held for sale  -   -  -  168   -   168

Inventories  86,939   7,267  94,206  -   -   94,206

Prepayments  3,491   199  3,690  566   -   4,256

Total current assets  171,276   10,836 182,112  146,062   (15,100)   313,074

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables  58,694   1,551  60,245  35,000  (v)   -   95,245

Derivatives and other financial assets  13,750   8  13,758  13,787   -   27,545

Inventories  115,970   -  115,970   -   -   115,970

Deferred tax assets  18,989   2,850  21,839   -   -   21,839

Property, plant and equipment  280,261   19,023  299,284  92,223   -   391,507

Mining assets  247,020  (ii)C 104,559  351,579  244,533  (iv) 61,554  657,666

Goodwill  -  (ii)C 19,541  19,541   -  (iv) 23,544  43,085

Total non-current assets  734,684   147,532  882,216  385,543   85,098   1,352,857

Total assets  905,960   158,368  1,064,328  531,605   69,998   1,665,931

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  65,999   10,213  76,212  12,357   -   88,569

Employee benefits  6,195   2,560  8,755  -   -   8,755

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  14,510  (ii)B 60,000  74,510  -   -   74,510

Asset retirement obligation  1,108   553  1,661  2,340   -   4,001

Derivatives and other financial liabilities  10,049   -  10,049  641   -   10,690

Total current liabilities  97,861   73,326  171,187  15,338   -   186,525

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligation  29,096  (ii)Ac 26,793  55,889  2,554   -   58,443

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  86,460  (ii)B 37,284  123,744  9,597   -   133,341

Employee benefits  1,115   -  1,115  -   -   1,115

Deferred tax liability  -  (ii)C 20,965  20,965  -  (iv) 23,544   44,509

Derivatives and other financial liabilities  3,997   -  3,997  8,184   -   12,181

Other obligations  2,026   -  2,026  -   -   2,026

Total non-current liabilities  122,694   85,042  207,736  20,335   23,544   251,615

Total liabilities  220,555   158,368  378,923  35,673   23,544  438,140

Net assets  685,405   -  685,405  495,932  (iv)   46,454 1,227,791

Equity

Share capital  652,954   -  652,954  721,328  (iv) (184,259) 1,190,023

Reserves  12,742   -  12,742  -   -   12,742

Stock options  10,608   -  10,608  16,283  (iv)  (10,966)   15,925

Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)  (20,942)  -  (20,942) (250,643)  (vi) 250,643  (20,942)

Contributed surplus/(deficit)  30,043   -  30,043  8,964 (vi)  (8,964)   30,043

Total equity  685,405   -  685,405  495,932   46,454   1,227,791

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial statements. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition
accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma consolidated
financial statements.
v) As at June 30, 2015, within unaudited pro forma Non-Current Trade and Other Receivables is $35 million of Restricted Cash from
Romarco.  As a Condition Precedent to the initial draw down of $10 million under the Romarco Debt Facility, Romarco was required
to maintain $35 million in restricted bank accounts.

(vi) Adjustment to eliminate historical equity accounts of Romarco and recognise pro forma OceanaGold equity balances post the
Arrangement.

C-4

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the six months ended June 30, 2015

US$000s
OGC

 (i)

OGC
Waihi

acquisition
 (ii)

OGC
Pro forma
 prior to

Arrangement
Romarco

 (iii)

Impact of the
Arrangement

(iv)
OGC

Pro forma

Revenue

254,792

94,292   349,084

-   -

349,084

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and amortisation  (133,199) (ii)b (42,440) (175,639) (711) -   (176,350)

Depreciation and amortisation  (59,366) (ii)d (14,862) (74,228) (109)  -   (74,337)

General and administration expenses  (18,447)  (5,245) (23,692) (6,259) -   (29,951)

Operating profit  43,780   31,745  75,525  (7,079) -  68,446

Other expenses

Interest expense and finance costs  (5,211) (ii)c (1,502) (6,713) (297) -  (7,010)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss)  (2,360)   2,452  92  473  -  565

Gain on disposal of plant, property, equipment  30   17  47  -  -   47

Loss on fair value of available-for-sale assets  (16)   -  (16) (50)   -   (66)

Total other expenses  (7,557)   967  (6,590) 126  -  (6,464)

Loss on fair value of undesignated hedges  (24,798)  -  (24,798) (715) -  (25,513)

Interest income  416   131  547  108  -  655

Impairment charges  -   -  -  -  -  -

Other income/(expense)  50   16  66  -  -  66

Profit/(loss) before income tax  11,891   32,859  44,750 (7,560) -  37,190

Income tax benefit/(expense)  11,603  (ii)e (12,077) (474) -   -  (474)

Net profit/(loss)  23,494   20,782  44,276  (7,560) -  36,716

Net earnings/(loss) per share:
Basic $0.08  - $0.15 ($0.01) - $0.06
Diluted $0.08  - $0.14 ($0.01) - $0.06

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in thousands)
Basic 302,886  - 302,886 1,125,464 (825,987) 602,363
Diluted 308,680  - 308,680 1,125,464 (816,289) 617,855

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

Footnotes to the unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the six months ended June 30, 2015

(i)  Extracted from the unaudited income statement of OceanaGold for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

[…]

c) Adjustment to reflect the estimated increase in interest expenses of $0.54 million related to the debt drawdown ($97.3

million) to partially fund the Waihi acquisition for the six month period based upon an interest rate of 3.98% with
quarterly stepdown of  the principal;

d) Adjustment to reflect an additional depreciation and amortization charge of $6.9 million for the six months to June 30,
2015, on the fair value uplift of $69.8 million allocated provisionally to Mining Assets; and

e) Income tax benefit/ (expense) has been adjusted for tax effect of items listed in (a-d).
(iii) Derived from the unaudited income statement of Romarco for the six months ended June 30, 2015.
(iv) Pro forma assumes for the six months ended June 30, 2015, no additional depreciation and amortization charge from Romarco as
the primary asset, the Haile Gold Mine, is in the development stage.

C-5

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014

US$000s

OGC
audited

(i)

OGC

 Waihi
acquisition (ii)

OGC
Pro forma
 prior to

Arrangement

Romarco
audited

(iii)

Impact of the
Arrangement

(iv)
OGC

Pro forma

Revenue 563,328   174,845   738,173   -  -   738,173

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and amortisation  (289,888) (ii)b (100,318) (390,206) (992) -   (391,198)
Depreciation and amortisation  (129,561) (ii)d  (43,344) (172,905)   (87) -   (172,992)
General and administration expenses  (34,539)   -  (34,539)  (12,012) -   (46,551)

Operating profit  109,340   31,183   140,523   (13,091) -  127,432

Other expenses
Interest expense and finance costs  (11,687) (ii)c  (4,006) (15,693) (243) -  (15,936)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)  1,711   312  2,023   (213) -   1,810
Loss on disposal of plant, property, equipment  (140)   -  (140)   -  -   (140)
Loss on fair value of available-for-sale assets  (980)   -   (980)  (111)  -   (1,091)

Total other expenses  (11,096)  (3,694)  (14,790) (567) -   (15,357)

Gain/(loss) on fair value of undesignated hedges  (876)   -   (876)  -  -   (876)
Interest income 481   -   481   89  -  570
Impairment charges  -   -   -   - -  -
Other income/(expense)  303   1,307  1,610   -  -   1,610

Profit/(loss) before income tax  98,152   28,796  126,948   (13,569) -  113,379

Income tax benefit/(expense)  13,383  (ii)e (10,047) 3,336  -  -   3,336

Net profit/(loss)  111,535   18,749   130,284   (13,569)   -   116,715

Net earnings/(loss) per share:
Basic $0.37  - $0.43 ($0.02) - $0.19
Diluted $0.36  - $0.42 ($0.02) - $0.19

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in thousands)

Basic 300,994  - 300,994 662,102 (360,733) 602,363
Diluted 306,980  - 306,980 662,102 (351,227) 617,855

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

Footnotes to the unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014

(i) Extracted from the audited income statement of OceanaGold for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014.